

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 19-10254

JOHN DOE #4, *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, *Defendant-Appellee*.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Brandon Buskey

ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T. (212) 284-7364
F. (212) 549-2654
BBuskey@aclu.org

Daniel B. Tilley

Florida Bar No. 102882
ACLU Foundation of Florida
4343 W. Flagler St., Ste. 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. (786) 363-2714
F. (786) 363-1257
DTilley@aclufl.org

Jeffrey M. Hearne

Florida Bar No. 512060
Daniel Rowinsky Quintian
Florida Bar No. 105525
Attorneys for John Does #4, #5,
and #6
Legal Services of Greater Miami,
Inc.
Miami, FL 33134
T. (305) 576-0080
F. (305) 438-2403
jhearne@legalservicesmiami.org
drowinsky@legalservicesmiami.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

 Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below8

 Statement of the Facts.....12

 Statement of the Standard or Scope of Review27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT28

ARGUMENT28

 I. The district court committed reversible error when it denied Plaintiffs’
 motion to conform the pleadings to the evidence.....28

 II. Plaintiffs established an as-applied claim at trial.40

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott (“AFSCME”),*
 717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013) 30, 40

Amodeo v. United States,
 743 F. App’x 381 (11th Cir. Aug. 8, 2018)29

**Borden, Inc. v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.,*
 772 F.2d 750 (11th Cir. 1985) 27, 29

Cioffe v. Morris,
 676 F.2d 539 (11th Cir. 1982)29

**Doe v. Miami-Dade County,*
 846 F.3d 1180 (2017).....9, 41

**Does #1-5 v. Snyder,*
 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016).....44

Hudson v. United States,
 522 U.S. 93 (1997)41

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)46

**McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands,*
 No. CIVIL 2005-188, 2009 WL 2601637 (D.V.I. Aug. 20, 2009).....37

Pahls v. Thomas,
 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013) 19, 43

**Smith v. Doe,*
 538 U.S. 84 (2003) 40, 41

Thews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 560 F. App’x 828 (11th Cir. 2014) 29, 36

<i>United States v. Renfro</i> , 702 F. App'x 799 (11th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	41
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12102 (1)	42
42 U.S.C. § 3602 (h)	42
Fla. Sta. § 947.149	44
Miami-Dade County Code	12
Ordinance No. 05-206	12
Other Authorities	
Metrobus Route Details, Route 112 Route L	25
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2)	28, 29, 38
